
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 10th November, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 10th November, 2021, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr A Booth (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr C Beart, Mrs R Binks, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr O Richardson, Mr C Simkins and Vacancy 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms J Meade 
 
Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr P M Harman 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Membership - To note the resignation of Mr J Wright from the Committee  



2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes - 13 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) - New sports facilities comprising 2 multi 
use games areas and 2 all-weather floodlit pitches on the existing school playing 
fields, and change of use of an area of land to grass playing field at Sevenoaks 
Grammar Annexe/Trinity School, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Strategic 
and Corporate Services (Pages 7 - 46) 

2. Proposal MA/21/502002 (KCC/MA/0078/2021) - First floor extension to the sports 
pavilion,including a two storey side extension for access and external emergency 
escape staircase at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, Maidstone: 
Maidstone Grammar School (Pages 47 - 78) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 79 - 84) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

1. Birchington Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14 Consultation) (Pages 85 - 162) 

2. Dartford Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation (Pages 163 - 170) 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 2 November 2021 



 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 October 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr A Booth (Vice-Chairman), Mr C Beart, 
Mrs R Binks, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr P M Harman, 
Ms J Meade, Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Mr M Dendor), Mr O Richardson, 
Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Mrs A Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Ms A Short (Planning Officer), Mr A Millard (Senior 
Development Planner), Ms N Stevens (Invicta Law) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
31. Minutes - 2 September 2021  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
32. Application SE/21/1639 (KCC/SE/0102/2021) - Section 73 Application to 
amend Condition 2 of Permission SE/18/293 to regularise minor changes to the 
layout of the agricultural waste digester facility and to seek permission for the 
installation of a biogas storage facility at Court Lodge Farm, Stack Road, 
Horton Kirby, Dartford; Oncoland Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   Mr R W Gough was present for this item as the Local Member and addressed 
the meeting.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from the Council’s Landscape Advisors giving their view that there 
would be no adverse landscape impacts arising out of the application.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group agreed to write to Horton Kirby and 
South Darent PC in respect of their concerns regarding traffic and landscaping and 
the Committee’s remit in respect of the waste related traffic associated with the 
application.   
 
(4)  The Committee agreed that traffic volumes associated with the waste digester 
facility should be monitored.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

(5)  The Committee agreed to include Informatives advising the applicants to 
satisfy themselves on the need for any variation to the Environmental Permit 
regulated by the Environment Agency and any permit/process regulated by the 
Health and Safety Executive, and that the species/size of any replacement trees 
should be agreed in writing by the County Planning Authority prior to planting.  
 
(6)  In response to points made by Members of the Committee, the Head of 
Planning Applications Group confirmed that the Conditions imposed would be worded 
as instructions (with the additional condition set out in (4) above, as was the usual 
practice).     
 
(7)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried unanimously subject to (4) and (5) above.    

 
(8)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)   permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the development commencing no later than 3 years 
after the date of the planning permission; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the submitted details; the Site Management Plan 
being approved and implemented as approved; only waste arising from 
the farm estate being processed at the facility; surface and foul water 
drainage being carried out in accordance with the submitted details of 
the attenuation pond; lighting being implemented in accordance with 
approved details in order to minimise light spill; vehicle movements 
avoiding peak traffic periods and taking the route identified and detailed 
in the planning application with the traffic volume associated with the 
development being monitored and the figures being provided to the 
County Planning Authority upon request; and landscaping being 
implemented and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
submitted scheme;  

 
(b) any Informatives still relevant from Permission SE/18/293 being carried 

forward within this planning permission. This includes Informatives 
relating to the expiry date of the decision notice and adhering to the 
conditions; a reminder that it is an offence to damage, remove or 
destroy the nests of wild birds which are in use; and minimising noise 
from mechanical apparatus at the site; and 

 
(c)  the applicants be reminded by Informative that:-  

 
(i)   they need to satisfy themselves for the need for any variation to 

the Environmental Permit regulated by the Environment Agency 
and a permit/process regula
[...]
nder delegated powers since the meeting on 
16 June 2021 relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b)   County Council developments;  

 
(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
35. KCC Responses to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)   Members of the Committee commented on KCC response to the Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Local Plan 2021 Pre-Submission Local Plan (Regulation 19 and on 
the Application by River Oak Strategic Partners Limited (“the Applicant”) for an Order 
granting Development Consent for the reopening and development of Manston 
Airport in Kent.  
 
(2)  In response to comments made during discussion of this item, the Clerk to the 
Committee advised the Committee that the KCC Responses to Consultations items 
were for information only and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference provided no 
remit to seek to amend the response in advance of it being finalised.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following 

Consultations:-  
 

(a) Stone Neighbourhood Plan 2020-2035 – Regulation 16;   
 

(b) Land at Court Lodge, Pound Lane, Kingsnorth Proposal - Construction 
of up to 1000 new homes (C3), local centre comprising retail uses (up 
to 450 sqm A1-A5) flexible office space (up to 350 sqm B1) and 
community facilities including a primary school (2.4ha), a combined 
community hall and site management suite (up to 650 sqm D1). New 
means of vehicular accesses onto Pound Lane, Long Length, Magpie 
Hall Road, new pedestrian and cycle routes laying out of green 
infrastructure, including allotment gardens and areas if ecological 
habitats. Drainage infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary 
infrastructure:   

 
(c)  Brenchley and Matfield Neighbourhood Plan (2020-2038) - Regulation 

14 Consultation 
 

Page 4



 

(d)   Tun
[...]
ded to the County Planning Authority; 

- Submission and approval of a Community Use Agreement prior to first use of the 
development; 

- Control of hours of use of the floodlighting (until 9pm Monday to Friday and 8pm at 
weekends); 

- Submission of an assessment of ground condition details, and any required 
mitigation, prior to the commencement of any works relating to the grass playing field 
to the east; and 

- Submission and approval of a Management and Maintenance Scheme for the 
facilities prior to first use of the development. 

 
The County Council’s Biodiversity Officer raises no objection to the application 
subject to the imposition of conditions and comments as follows: 
 

 “The submitted ecological surveys have detailed the following are present within the 
site/surrounding area: 
- Grass snake and slow worm within the eastern field 
- Suitable habitat for roosting, foraging and commuting bats 
- Badger sett within the adjacent woodland 
- Area of Ancient Woodland to the South of the site 
- Area of semi improved neutral grassland (not priority habitat quality) within the 

eastern field 
- Dormouse population found within the school grounds as part of a previous 

survey. 
- Potential for foraging/commuting/roosting bats within the site 
- Potential for Great Crested Newts to be present within the site. 
 
We advise that we are satisfied that sufficient surveys have been carried out as part 
of this planning application. We advise that if planning permission is granted there is 
a need for a detailed mitigation and enhancement strategy to be submitted and we 
would expect the strategy to include the following information: 

 
- Details of the reptile receptor site 

Page 22



Item D1 
New external sports facilities at Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe/Trinity 
School, Sevenoaks – SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) 
 

 D1.17 

- Details of how the remaining grassland within the eastern field would be enhanced  
- Details of ecological enhancement features with
[...]
les, 
as encouraged by the NPPF and Planning Policy. The application would also provide 
sports facilities of an improved quality. 

 
53. The applicant states that the existing playing fields suffer from severe water logging 

during the winter season, which makes it unsuitable for any kind of sport activities. The 
proposed AWPs and MUGAs would remedy this issue by providing an all-weather 
surface that can be used throughout the year. Further, as set out in paragraph 12 of this 
report, the AWPs are designed to club standard for both rugby and football to enable the 
facilities to be let out to sports clubs. Sport England require a condition of consent to be 
imposed, should permission be granted, requiring ‘no use of the development until 
certification of the Artificial Pitch surface (to FIFA and World Rugby Regulation 
Standard) and confirmation that the facilities have been registered on the Football 
Association’s Register of Football Turf Pitches has been provided to the County 
Planning Authority’ (discussed later in this report). This condition would ensure that the 
AWPs are of a vastly improved standard and quality than the grass pitches currently 
available. Further, not only would the AWPs provide Rugby and Football facilities, but 

Page 32



Item D1 
New external sports facilities at Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe/Trinity 
School, Sevenoaks – SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) 
 

 D1.27 

the MUGAs would be marked out for tennis, netball and basketballs, securing a greater 
variety of external sport facilities.  

 
54. Having considered the above, I am of the view that the proposal would offer improved 

sporting facilities across the site, not only of a higher standard but also a greater variety, 
supporting the curricula needs of the three schools on site, in addition to the wider 
community. Such provision is supported by the NPPF which seeks the provision of 
community and sports facilities to achieve healthy, inclusive and sustainable 
communities.  
 

[...]
pact of the proposed 
development on Badgers, Reptiles, Dormice, Amphibians, Birds and Bats, including their 
habitat. Natural England and the County Council’s Biodiversity Officer raise no 
objections to this application and are satisfied that sufficient surveys have been carried 
out as part of this planning application. However, as required by the County Council’s 
Biodiversity Officer, should planning permission be granted there is a need for a detailed 
mitigation and enhancement strategy to be submitted to include details of the reptile 
receptor site, details of how the remaining grassland within the eastern field would be 
enhanced and details of ecological enhancement features within the wider site. In 
addition, details of a woodland management plan, setting out how the woodland on site 
would be managed to benefit biodiversity, should be submitted pursuant to condition. 
Should permission be granted, the above matters would be covered by suitably worded 
planning conditions.  

 
94. I am therefore satisfied that the development as proposed would not have a significantly 

detrimental impact upon protected species and/or their habitat. Further, the submitted 
reports contain recommendations and details relating to biodiversity enhancement 
measures, the completion of which would benefit the wildlife value of the site. Therefore, 
subject to the imposition of conditions outlined above, I am satisfied that the 
development would not have a detrimental impact on local wildlife.  

 
Drainage and Land Stability 
 
95. As set out in paragraph 32 of this report, local residents have expressed concern that 

the field to the east of the site, proposed to be used for playing field, contains drainage 
pipes for several houses, in addition to being an area of local flood attenuation. Further it 
is suggested that the field contains several sink holes. First, with regard to drainage and 
drainage pipes, very minor levelling works are proposed to this area of the sit
[...]
MEND that the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State for 

LUHC as a departure from the Development Plan on Green Belt grounds, and that 
SUBJECT TO his decision that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering: 
•   the standard 3 year time limit for implementation; 
•   the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
•   removal of permitted development rights to the field to the east of the main school 

site; 
•   tree protection fencing/measures to be installed on site prior to commencement of 

the development and thereafter retained throughout the construction period;  
•   approved landscaping scheme to be implemented within first planting season 

following completion of the development; 
•   the development be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations contained 

within the submitted protected species reports regarding protection and 
enhancement measures; 

•   submission of a detailed mitigation and enhancement strategy to include details of 
the reptile receptor site, details of how the remaining grassland within the eastern 
field would be enhanced and details of ecological enhancement features within the 
wider site;  

•   submission of a woodland management plan, setting out how the woodland on site 
would be managed to benefit biodiversity; 

Page 44



Item D1 
New external sports facilities at Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe/Trinity 
School, Sevenoaks – SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) 
 

 D1.39 

•   access for all community users of the facilities to be via the main site access on 
Seal Hollow Road and car parking on site to be available for use by community 
users at all times; 

•   use of the Seal Drive access to be by emergency and maintenance vehicles only; 
•   no use of the development until certification of the Artificial Pitch surfaces (to FIFA 

and  World Rugby Regulation Standard) and confirmation that the facilities have 
been registered on the Football Association’s Register of Football Turf Pitches has 
been provided to the County Planning Authority; 

•   submission and approval of a Community Use Agreement prior to first use of the 
development; 

•   hours of community use limited to those specified within the application; 
•   the acoustic barrier to be installed prior first use of the All Weather Pitches; 
• lighting levels not to exceed those specified within the application; 
• hours of use of the floodlighting to accord with those set out in the application (i.e. 

extinguished by 9pm on weekdays and 8pm on weekends) 
• lighting to be installed in accordance with the submitted details and specification 

unless otherwise approved in writing by the County Planning Authority, and checked 
on site prior to the first use and any necessary adjustments made; 

• extinguishing of floodlighting when pitch is not in use; 
•   the submission of final details regarding the location of the cricket nets for approval 

prior to their placement on site; 
•   submission of an assessment of ground condition details, and any required 

mitigation, prior to the commencement of any works relating to the grass playing 
field to the east; 

•   submission and approval of a Management and Maintenance Scheme for the 
facilities prior to first use of the development; 

•   submission of a verification report relating to the SUDs Scheme prior to first use of 
the development; 

•   the construction of the development to be undertaken in accordance with the 
submitted and approved a Construction Management Strategy; 

•   hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 
0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

•   construction access to be controlled to avoid arrivals and departures during the AM   
PM peak school times.  

 
 

Case officer – Mary Green        03000 413379                                  
[...]
nt adverse impact in 
respect of visual, residential or local amenity, or on the local highway network.  The 
development is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and has strong planning policy support in the Planning Policy Statement for 
Schools (2011) as well as strong policy support in the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 
Policy SP1 Criteria V (b), which identifies the need for a 1FE expansion of the Grammar 
School.  Subject to the imposition of the conditions as outlined throughout this report, I 
consider that the proposed development is acceptable.  I therefore conclude that the 
development is sustainable and recommend that planning permission to be granted and 
subject to planning conditions.   

 

Recommendation 

 
79. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 

conditions, including conditions covering: 
 

• The standard 3 year time limit; 

• The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

• No development shall take place until the applicant has secured an archaeological 
watching brief in accordance with a written programme and specification to be 
approved in writing by the County Planning Authority;  

• Details of external lighting; 

• Any lighting proposals must follow the recommendations within the Bats and 
artificial lighting in the UK document produced by the Bat Conservation Trust and 
Institution of Lighting Professionals; 

• No development shall take place until a construction management plan, including 
lorry routing, access, parking, construction vehicle loading/unloading and 
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction 
operations, measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public 
highway, has been submitted for approval and thereafter shall be implemented as 
approved; 

• Measures to protect the existing trees during construction; 

• Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800 
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• The provision and permanent retention of the 2 no vehicle parking spaces as 
shown on the submitted plans prior to the occupation of the building and their 
retention thereafter; 

• Tree planting scheme to be implemented as submitted within first planting season 
and maintained for a period of not less than 5 years; 

• No tree removal during the bird breeding season; 
 

 
Case officer – Lidia Cook                          Tel No. 03000 413353 
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                                                                                         
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
SE/21/947  Cessation of Existing Waste Transfer Station and Development of a 

New Waste Transfer Station (Comprising Amendments to Planning 
Permission SE/19/2180). 

   Land at Dunbrik Depot, Main Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks, Kent 
TN14 6EP 

   Decision: Permitted 
 
SE/21/2796  Section 73 application for the temporary relaxation of condition 13 of 

planning permission SE/90/1302 to permit operation of the Waste 
Transfer Station over the Christmas/New Year Bank Holidays 
(Monday 27 December 2021, Tuesday 28 December 2021 and 
Monday 3 January 2022) to support the local kerbside waste collection 
service over this period. 

   Dunbrik Waste Transfer Station, Main Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks, 
Kent TN14 6EP 

   Decision: Permitted 
 
SW/20/500291/R Non-material amendment to planning permission SW/20/500291 for a 

revised design to the proposed processing plant, plant buildings an
[...]
ber 2021
	D1 Proposal SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) - New sports facilities comprising 2 multi use games areas and 2 all-weather floodlit pitches on the existing school playing fields, and change of use of an area of land to grass playing field at Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe/Trinity School, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Strategic and Corporate Services
	D2 Proposal MA/21/502002 (KCC/MA/0078/2021) - First floor extension to the sports pavilion,including a two storey side extension for access and external emergency escape staircase at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, Maidstone: Maidstone Grammar School
	E1 County matter applications
	F1 Birchington Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14 Consultation)
	Item F1 - Birchington Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14 Consultation)
	Item F1 - Appendix 1 Additional Information provided by KCC Biodiversity
	Item F1 - Appendix 2 Drainage-and-Planning-policy-statement 2019

	F2 Dartford Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


33 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 November 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr A Booth (Vice-Chairman), Mr C Beart, 
Mrs R Binks, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, 
Ms J Meade, Mr O Richardson, Mr C Simkins and Mr H Rayner (Substitute for 
Vacancy) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Ms M Green 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mrs L Cook (Senior Planning Officer), 
Ms N Stevens (Invicta Law) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
36. Membership  
(Item A1) 
 
The Committee noted that Mr J Wright had resigned as a Member of the Committee.  
 
37. Minutes - 13 October 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
38. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Committee noted that there would be an Induction Training session for Members 
on 3 December. Members of the Committee would be most welcome to attend, 
although they had already received such training in June 2021.  
 
39. Proposal SE/21/891 (KCC/SE/0045/2021) - New sports facilities comprising 
2 multi use games areas and 2 all-weather floodlit pitches on the existing 
school playing fields, and change of use of an area of land to grass playing 
field at Sevenoaks Grammar Annexe/Trinity School, Seal Hollow Road, 
Sevenoaks; KCC Strategic and Corporate Services  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to strengthen the final 
draft condition so that construction access was to be controlled to avoid arrivals and 
departures during the AM and PM peak school times including the use of the bus 
drop off access by construction vehicles during the school bus operating times of 
0745 to- 0900 and 1500 to 1615.   
 



 

34 

(2)  The Committee also agreed to the addition of two Informatives. The first of 
these asked the applicant to draw the attention of the Clerk of Work on site to the 
conditions attached to the planning permission, particularly those relating to tree 
protection. The second asked the application to give consideration to an alternative 
colour to the proposed fencing to minimise visual impact.  
 
(3)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as amended in (2) and (3) above.  
 
(4)   RESOLVED  that the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (LUHC) as a departure from the 
Development Plan on Green Belt grounds, and that subject to his decision:-  
 

(a)  permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit for implementation; 
the development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details;  removal of permitted development rights to the field to the east 
of the main school site; tree protection fencing/measures being installed 
on site prior to commencement of the development and thereafter 
retained throughout the construction period; the approved landscaping 
scheme being implemented within the first planting season following 
completion of the development; the development being undertaken in 
accordance with the recommendations contained within the submitted 
protected species reports regarding protection and enhancement 
measures; the submission for approval of a detailed mitigation and 
enhancement strategy, including details of the reptile receptor site, 
details of how the remaining grassland within the eastern field is to be 
enhanced and details of ecological enhancement features within the 
wider site; the submission of a woodland management plan, setting out 
how the woodland on site is to be managed to benefit biodiversity; 
access for all community users of the facilities being via the main site 
access on Seal Hollow Road, with car parking on site being available 
for use by community users at all times; use of the Seal Drive access 
being by emergency and maintenance vehicles only; no use of the 
development  taking place until certification of the Artificial Pitch 
surfaces (to FIFA and World Rugby Regulation Standard) has been 
provided to the County Planning Authority together with confirmation 
that the facilities have been registered on the Football Association’s 
Register of Football Turf Pitches; the submission and approval of a 
Community Use Agreement prior to first use of the development;  hours 
of community use being limited to those specified within the application;  
the acoustic barrier being installed prior to first use of the All Weather 
Pitches;  lighting levels not exceeding those specified within the 
application; hours of use of the floodlighting according with those set 
out in the application (i.e. being extinguished by 9 pm on weekdays and 
8 pm on weekends); lighting being installed in accordance with the 
submitted details and specification unless otherwise approved in writing 
by the County Planning Authority, and checked on site with any 
necessary adjustments being made prior to the first use; the 
floodlighting being extinguished when the pitch is not in use; the 
submission for approval of final details regarding the location of the 
cricket nets prior to their placement on site; the submission for approval 



 

35 

of an assessment of ground condition details and any required 
mitigation prior to the commencement of any works relating to the grass 
playing field to the east; the submission and approval of a Management 
and Maintenance Scheme for the facilities prior to first use of the 
development; the submission of a verification report relating to the 
SUDs Scheme prior to first use of the development; the construction of 
the development being undertaken in accordance with the submitted 
and approved  Construction Management Strategy; hours of working 
during construction and demolition being restricted to between the 
hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours 
of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays; and the construction access being controlled to avoid 
arrivals and departures during the AM and PM peak school times, 
including the use of the bus drop off access by construction vehicles 
during the school bus operating times of 0745 to- 0900 and 1500 to 
1615; and  

 
 

(b)    the applicant be requested by Informative to:-  
 

(i) draw the attention of the Clerk of Work on site to the conditions 
attached to the planning permission, particularly those relating to 
tree protection; and  

 
(ii) give consideration to an alternative colour to the proposed 

fencing to minimise visual impact.  
 
40. Proposal MA/21/502002 (KCC/MA/0078/2021) - First floor extension to the 
sports pavilion, including a two storey side extension for access and external 
emergency escape staircase at Maidstone Grammar School, Barton Road, 
Maidstone; Maidstone Grammar School  
(Item D2) 
 
(1) Mrs Sharon Thompson, Head of Planning Applications Group informed the 
Committee that her daughter had been a pupil at Maidstone Grammar School.  As 
her daughter had left the School more than two years previously, she was able to 
advise the Committee on the application.  

 
 

(2)   The Committee added two Informatives.  The first strongly encouraged the 
applicant to include the provision of mature species in the tree planting scheme 
required by condition. The second encouraged the applicant to use the energy 
generated from the PV panels within the school estate.  
 
(3)   On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as supplemented in (1) above.  
 
(4)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; no 



 

36 

development taking place until the applicant has secured an 
archaeological watching brief in accordance with a written programme 
and specification to be approved in writing by the County Planning 
Authority; details of external lighting; any lighting proposals following the 
recommendations within the Bats and Artificial Lighting in the UK 
guidance document produced by the Bat Conservation Trust and 
Institution of Lighting Professionals; no development taking place until a 
construction management plan, including details of lorry routing, 
access, parking, construction vehicle loading/unloading and circulation 
within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction 
operations, and measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto 
the public highway, has been submitted for approval and thereafter 
being implemented as approved; measures to protect the existing trees 
during construction; hours of working during construction being 
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to 
Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the provision and 
permanent retention of the 2 vehicle parking spaces shown on the 
submitted plans prior to the occupation of the building; the tree planting 
scheme being implemented as submitted within the first planting season 
and maintained for a period of not less than 5 years; and no tree 
removal taking place during the bird breeding season; and  

 
(b)   the applicants be advised by Informative:-  

 
(i) that they are strongly encouraged to include the provision of 

mature species in the tree planting scheme required by 
condition;  and 

 
(ii) that they are encouraged to give consideration to an alternative 

colour to the proposed fencing in order to minimise visual impact.  
 
41. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 
(b)   County Council developments;  

 
(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
42. KCC Responses to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following Consultations:-  



 

37 

 
(a) Birchington Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14 Consultation); and  

 
(b) Dartford Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation. 

 
 
 


